TOOELE COUNTY RESOLUTION 2023-11

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE TOOELE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE TO ESTABLISH ADDITIONAL FEES CHARGED BY THE FACILITIES / PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Utah Code Section 17-53-211 requires the county council to adopt, by ordinance or resolution, fees for services provided by county officers; and

WHEREAS, there are additional fees that need to be added to the fee schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOOELE COUNTY COUNCIL that the attached fees for the Facilities / Parks and Recreation Department are hereby adopted.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. **DATED** this 25th day of April, 2023.

W 05/01/2023

ATTEST:

TRACY D. SHAW, County Clerk

TOOELE COUNTY COUNCIL:

JARED S. HAMNER, Council Chair

Council Member Hamner voted

- auge

Council Member Hoffmann voted

absent

Council Member Stromberg voted

my

Council Member Thomas voted

aye

Council Member Wardle voted

aye

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COLIN R. WINCHESTER

Deputy Tooele County Attorney

Fee Schedule

Certain fees are established by State statute or State Administrative Rule. All such fees are adopted, even if they contradict fees established in the Fee Schedule.

Facilities / Parks and Recreation		
Туре	Rate	
Benson Grist Mill		
After Hours Requests (Photography)	\$20 per hour	
Daytime Use (25 people or less)	\$10 per hour / \$250 deposit	
Daytime Use (26-100 people)	\$50 for 1-4 hours + \$10 per	
	additional hour + \$250 deposit	
Individual Overnight Camper	\$10 per night	
Overnight Groups (25 people of less)	\$25 + \$250 deposit	
Overnight Groups (26-100 people)	\$50 + \$250 deposit	
Weddings / Large Events (100+ people)	\$500 + \$250 deposit	
County Building		
Room Rental		
Auditorium (1,750 sq ft)	\$20 per hour / \$500 deposit	
Deseret Peak		
Parking Lot Rental (see Deseret Peak map)	\$200	
Large Parking Lot (next to Moto Cross Track)	\$600	
Grass Area (see Deseret Peak map)	\$200	
Overflow Parking	\$800 daily/\$200	
Concessions	\$200 per stand/lot + \$500 deposit	
Inside of the Racetrack	\$200	
Soccer Fields	\$2,000	
Aquatic Center		
Daily Rate	\$5	
D. W. D. L.I.	\$25 per hour + admission for all	
Pavilion Rental	guests	
Private Reservations (up to 200 people)		
Considered Thomas description	\$150 per hour + \$250 cleaning	
Sunday - Thursday	deposit	
Fuller Caturday	\$200 per hour + \$250 cleaning	
Friday – Saturday	deposit	
Punch Card	\$35 per 10-punch pass	
Swimming Lessons (8 lessons)	\$35 per student	
Rental of Entire Pool	\$3,000 daily / includes lifeguards	
Archery Range	\$3 per day (open shooting)	
	\$200 per day – stationary targets	
Arena: Indoor (capacity 1,200) / Outdoor (capacity 2,500)		
Hourly (3-hour minimum)	\$50 per hour	
Daily		

Facilities / Parks and Recreation		
Type	Rate	
No staff or County equipment during event	\$500 per day	
Operator during event	\$50 per hour	
Tractor (time metered on tractor)	\$50 per hour	
Ticketed Event Charge (plus daily rental rate)	\$1 per person	
Tractor Rental (renter operates tractor, arena prepared at start of rental)	\$75 per day	
Floor Rental (Indoor only)	\$100	
Install Flooring and Provide Cleaning (Indoor only)	\$2,250	
Open Riding	\$10 per day	
Monthly Open Ride Pass	\$25 per month	
Sound System	\$100 per day or \$10 per hour	
Camping	7 200 200	
RV with Full Hookups	\$30 per night	
With Electric Hookups	\$20 per night	
No Hookups	\$15 per night	
Convention Center	7-2	
Deposit	\$500	
Exhibit Hall	\$500	
Flip Chart Stand	\$5	
Kitchen	\$100/\$500 deposit	
Overhead Projector	\$20	
Podium with Sound	\$50	
Screen	\$25	
Single Room	\$100	
Stage – Large	\$110	
Stage – Small	\$55	
Tables and Chairs	Included in rental fee	
Ticketed Event Charge	\$1 per person	
TV / VCR / DVD	\$20	
Wedding Rate	\$750	
White Board	\$10	
Rentals (offsite use)	Ŷ10	
Chair	\$1 each	
Table	\$10 per day	
Rentals (onsite and offsite use)	y 10 per day	
10' x 10' Tent (renter pays city permit fees)	\$375 per day	
Portable Bleachers	\$400 per day	
Heavy Equipment	9400 per day	
Arena Tractor	\$50 per hour	
Backhoe	\$50 per hour	
Dozer	\$90 per hour	
Dump Truck	\$65 per hour	
Grader	\$90 per hour	
Glauel	pao per nour	

Facilities / Parks and Recreation	
Type	Rate
Loader	\$90 per hour
Man Lift	\$50 per hour
Skid Steer	\$50 per hour
Water Truck	\$90 per hour
Horse Stalls 12' x 12'	\$15 per day
Horse Walker	\$150 per day
Open Ride	\$10 per day
Motorized Arena (capacity 7,000)	
Rental (including holding pens)	\$500 per event (price varies depending on event)
Ticketed Event Charge	\$1 per person
Museum Admission	Donation
Pavilion	
Livestock Event	\$250 per day + \$500 cleaning deposit
Personnel	\$50 per hour
Sports Teams / Clubs	\$25 per hour (max 2 hours at a time)
Moto Cross Track	
Rental	\$1,500 per event day (available one
	day before at no cost)
Maintenance	\$400 per day (County staff will prep
Water Truck Driver	arena day before event)
Water Truck Driver	\$75 per hour
Additional Maintenance	\$75 per hour
Open Ride	\$30 per day/per rider
Grantsville Reservoir	A45
Overnight Camping	\$15 per night
Middle Canyon	
Day Use	\$3 per vehicle
Overnight Camping	\$15 per night
Group Campsite (County resident)	\$125 per night + \$100 cleaning deposit
Group Campsite (non-County resident)	\$150 per night + \$250 cleaning deposit
Season Pass (1-canyon) for Day Use Only (camping excluded)	\$35
Season Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (camping excluded)	\$50
Senior Season Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (60+ years old – must show ID with birthdate)	\$25
Disabled Veteran Lifetime Pass (2-Canyon) for Day Use Only (Present proof of County residency, proof of honorable discharge, and proof of service-related disability to County Auditor's office. Pass is good for up to 7 additional people in same vehicle.)	\$0

Facilities / Parks and Recreation		
Type	Rate	
Ophir Canyon		
Overnight Camping	\$15 per night	
Settlement Canyon		
Day Use	\$3 per vehicle	
Group Campsite		
County Resident	\$125 per night + \$1 for each additional person over 100 + \$100 cleaning deposit	
Non-county Resident	\$150 per night + \$1 for each additional person over 100 + \$250 cleaning deposit	
Overnight Camping (full refund to non-profit groups with prior approval for canyon conservation / cleanup)	\$15 per vehicle	
Overnight RV Full Hookup (water is non-potable)	\$30 per night	
Overnight RV Electric only Hookup	\$20 per night	
Pavilion		
County Resident	\$100 per day + \$100 cleaning deposit	
Non-County Resident	\$150 per day + \$250 cleaning deposit	
Seasonal Pass (1-canyon) for Day Use Only (camping excluded)	\$35	
Seasonal Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (camping excluded)	\$50	
Senior Season Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (60+ years old – must show ID with birthdate)	\$25	
Disabled Veteran Lifetime Pass (2-Canyon) for Day Use Only (Present proof of County residency, proof of honorable discharge, and proof of service-related disability to County Auditor's office. Pass is good for up to 7 additional people in same vehicle.)	\$0	